(9) All resources are presented in-situ and undiluted.
(10) NC signifies "not calculated".

3

Table 2: Metal content within the B26 deposit

ZONE Classification Cu (t) Zn (t) Au (koz) Ag (koz)

Feeder Cu

Indicated In-pit 11,890 240 23 110

Inferred In-pit 190 0 0 0

Indicated Underground 74,720 3,880 104 880

Inferred Underground 89,060 1,830 140 910

Horizon Zn

Indicated In-pit 100 3,260 0 620

Indicated Underground 5,490 111,740 7 7,120

Inferred Underground 170 5,750 11 250

Remob Ag-
Zn

Indicated Underground 20 6,150 0 900

Inferred Underground 0 1,960 0 180

TOTAL

Indicated In-pit 11,990 3,500 23 720

Inferred In-pit 190 0 0 0

Indicated Underground 80,230 121,770 111 8,890

Inferred Underground 89,230 9,540 152 1,340

Indicated Total 92,220 125,270 134 9,620

Inferred Total 89,410 9,540 152 1,340
Notes:
 (1) The metal content was calculated using the values presented in table 1.
 (2) Notes (3) to (9) from table 1 apply to table 2.

Table 3: Sensitivity analysis of estimated resources with different cut off grades on the B26
deposit.

Cut off
grades

Tonnage
(t) Classification Cu

(%)
Zn
(%)

Au
(g/t)

Ag
(g/t)

Base case
-20%

8,936,000 Indicated 1.25 1.54 0.53 37

6,212,000 Inferred 1.80 0.17 0.90 8

Base case
6,972,000 Indicated 1.32 1.80 0.60 43

4,406,000 Inferred 2.03 0.22 1.07 9

Base case
+20%

5,174,000 Indicated 1.36 2.18 0.68 51

2,897,000 Inferred 2.34 0.29 1.28 11

Notes:
(1) The sensitivity analysis was done on the total resources presented in table 1.
(2)The in-pit cut-off grade used (base case -20 %) is an in-situ value of 30 $/t (equivalent to 0.55 % Cu or 1.24 % Zn).
(3) The in-pit cut-off grade used (base case) is an in-situ value of 36.70 $/t (equivalent to 0.67 % Cu or 1.52 % Zn).
(4) The in-pit cut-off grade used (base case +20 %) is an in-situ value of 45 $/t (equivalent to 0.82 % Cu or 1.86 % Zn).

4

(5) The underground cut-off grade used (base case -20 %) is an in-situ value of 80 $/t (equivalent to 1.45 % Cu or
3.31 % Zn).
(6) The underground cut-off grade used (base case) is an in-situ value of 100 $/t (equivalent to 1.82 % Cu or 4.13 % Zn).
(7) The underground cut-off grade used (base case +20 %) is an in-situ value of 120 $/t (equivalent to 2.18 % Cu or
4.96 % Zn).
(8) Notes (3) to (9) from table 1 apply to table 2.

Resources were estimated using the following parameters:

• The database includes 254 drill holes for a total of 115,311 m. Of these, 191 were drilled
by SOQUEM since 2013, and 63 are considered historical.

• The database includes 41,606 assays with an average core length of 1.33 m per sample
for a total assayed length of 55,195 m. Core drilled by SOQUEM is NQ-sized and was
assayed by Actlabs in 2014-2014, AGAT in 2015 (re-sampling), and ALS in 2016-2017.